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How to Enrol the Courses
1. Master’s in International Relations. FULL TIME

Welcome to the twenty-second edition of the Master’s in International Relations at the Institut Barcelona d’'Es-
tudis Internacionals. This is an interdisciplinary programme that combines compulsory and pathway core cours-
es, as well as electives.

At the beginning of the Master programme, we strongly recommend that you contact your personal tutor, who
will guide you through your course selection and provide academic advice. Waivers must be approved by the
Coordinator of the programme during the previous days of the enrolment period.
If you don’t get any waiver, you must enrol in:
a) All compulsory courses:
« 1002 Comparative Politics and Democratization (6 ECTS)

« 1004 Advanced Social Research (4 ECTS)
1005 Final Research Project (10 ECTS)

« 1006 International Relations Theory (6 ECTS)
« 1007 Contemporary Issues in International Relations (4 ECTS)
- 1008 International Trade and Economy (4 ECTS)

b) ONE of the following Pathway Core Courses:

« 9001 Mediterranean Area Studies (6 ECTS)
« 9008 International Political Economy (6 ECTS)
« 9020 International Environmental Politics (6 ECTS)

e 9067 Global Governance (6 ECTS)
e 9068 Conflicts, Threats and Violence in Global Politics (6 ECTS)

c) Electives (up to 20 ECTS)

The minimum total number of credits should be 60: 24 credits for compulsory courses + 6 credits for Pathway
Core Courses + 20 credits for electives and the remaining 10 credits are for the Final Research Project.

If you get a waiver for some of the compulsory courses (and therefore you were to register less than 24
ECTS compulsory credits in total), the number of credits needs to be 60: 24 credits of compulsory courses
(less waivered credits) + 6 compulsory credits of pathway core courses + 20 (more the waived credits) and the
remaining 10 credits are for the Final Research Project.

The online enrolment period begins on 16 September at 9 am and ends on 19 September 2025 at

11.59 pm. If you have any further questions, you should contact the Academic Office (master@ibei.org). Please
note that no changes to your course choices can be accepted after this date.
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1002 Comparative Politics and Democratization English Compulsory | 1st
1006 Intern.at|onal Relaho_ns Theory / Teoria de las Engh;h, 6 o lsery | s
Relaciones Internacionales Spanish
Contemporary Issue/s in International Relations / B
1007 Asuntos Contemporaneos de las Relaciones ) 4 Compulsory | 1st
Internacionales S[PEEn
1008 Internati/onalTrade.and Economy / Comercio y Engli;h, 4 S sany | s
Economia Internacional Spanish
1004 Advanced Social Research English 4 Compulsory | 2nd
1005 Final Research Project Engli_sh, 10 Compulsory | 2nd
Spanish
9001 Mediterranean Area Studies English 6 Pathway 2nd
2008 International Political Economy English 6 Pathway 2nd
9020 International Environmental Politics English 6 Pathway 2nd
9067 Global Governance English 6 Pathway 2nd
9068 Conflicts, Threats and Violence in Global Politics English 6 Pathway 2nd
9002 Sistema Juridico Internacional Spanish 4 Elective 1st
9006 Estudios de América Latina Spanish 4 Elective 1st
9010 Intelligence Studies (semi-intensive) English 4 Elective 1st
9012 Globalization and Society English 4 Elective 1st
9014 The BRICS and the Global Power Shift English 4 Elective 1st
9021 Desarrollo y Cooperacion Internacional Spanish 4 Elective 1st
9043 International Migrations English 4 Elective 1st
9055 International Relations of Global Cities English 4 Elective 1st
9058 i::;?igc and Social Development in Latin English 4 Elective lst
9064 Civil Wars English 4 Elective 1st
2088 Islam and Politics English 4 Elective 1st
9094 Data Analysis for International Relations English 4 Elective 1st
9095 Eurgpegn Union and its Neighbours: Politics, English 4 Elective lst
Institutions and Instruments
9104 Eglriengn Policy, Diplomacy and Globalization (50% English 4 Elective lst
9130 Politics of Democratic Decline English 4 Elective 1st
9137 Global Public Policy English 4 Elective 1st
9141 Gender, Security and Peace English 4 Elective 1st
9144 Health Policy English 4 Elective 1st
9145 The Politics of Inequality English 4 Elective 1st
9146 European Security English 4 Elective 1st
9147 gzrrwlcrj](;r Regimes in the Aftermath of the ‘Arab English 4 Elective 1st
9002 International Legal System English 4 Elective 2nd
9003 European Foreign Policy English 4 Elective 2nd
9009 Nationalism and Ethnic Conflict English 4 Elective 2nd
9013 Geopolitics of Energy (semi-intensive) English 4 Elective 2nd
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9016 Programme Evaluation in Development English Elective

9022 Security and Development in Africa English 4 Elective 2nd
9024 International Relations in Latin America English 4 Elective 2nd
9025 International Relations in Middle East English 4 Elective 2nd
9026 International Relations in Asia English 4 Elective 2nd
9028 International Business and Economic Institutions | English 4 Elective 2nd
9029 Growth, Inequality and Poverty English 4 Elective 2nd
9031 Peace Processes and Conflict Resolution English 4 Elective 2nd
9036 Seguridad Internacional y Fuerzas Armadas Spanish 4 Elective 2nd
9040 Internship Engligh, 4 Elective 2nd

Spanish
9041 Cybersecurity English 4 Elective 2nd
9048 Immigration Integration Policies English 4 Elective 2nd
9061 Minority Politics in the Middle East English 4 Elective 2nd
9062 International Climate Change Policy English 4 Elective 2nd
9073 Terrorism and Counterterrorism (semi-intensive) | English 4 Elective 2nd
9086 Program Design and Development English 4 Elective 2nd
9092 Global Trade Governance (intensive) English A Elective 2nd
2096 Human Security (semi-intensive) English 4 Elective 2nd
9097 L:;F;%li|tt;i?aar]?§nfract|ce of International English 4 Elective ond
9100 Conflicto, Prevencidén, Reaccidn y Reconstrucciéon | Spanish 4 Elective 2nd
2112 Public Policy Evaluation English 4 Elective 2nd
9114 Historical Legacies and Development English 4 Elective 2nd
9121 Politics of International Sanctions (intensive) English 4 Elective 2nd
9122 ngggggg: g'(;‘aalzcésg? the Sustainable English |4 Elective 2nd
9123 Criminal Violence in Latin America English 4 Elective 2nd
9131 The European Uniop, Human Rights and English 4 Elective 2nd
Democracy Promotion

9132 The European Union and the Developing World English 4 Elective 2nd
9133 :Enti;(;zie\?en) Security and Defence Policy (semi- English 4 Elective ond
9135 Policy Implementation and Delivery English 4 Elective 2nd
9136 European Public Policy English 4 Elective 2nd
9138 Natural Resources and Geopolitics English 4 Elective 2nd
9139 Identity Politics and Culture Wars English 4 Elective 2nd
9140 Gender, Globalization and Development English 4 Elective 2nd
9142 Public Policies and Global Agendas English 4 Elective 2nd
9148 Data Analysis with R English 4 Elective 2nd
9149 gg‘ggsigﬁ‘j{'ﬁ“;a;'eosn' Right Wing Extremism & English | 4 Elective 2nd
9150 Artificial Intelligence: Ethics and Governance English Elective 2nd
2151 Sustainability and Global Environmental Justice English Elective 2nd
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9154 U.S.. Human Rights in Comparison with Other English 4 Elective 2nd
Nations

9155 U.S. Security and Counter-Terrorism English 4 Elective 2nd

9156 Introduction to Europe-China Relations (intensive) | English 4 Elective 2nd

9157 Electlvg Cap;tope Projects: Foresight and English 4 Elective ond
Strategic Thinking

9158 Rethinking Industrial Policy in Development English 4 Elective 2nd

9160 Latin American Inequalities English 4 Elective 2nd

9142 Cap;tone Course: Economic Development and English 4 Elective ond
Public Policy

9143 Refugges, Migration and Security in the EU (semi- English 4 Elective ond
intensive)

9164 Impact Evaluation in Practice English 4 Elective 2nd

9165 Populism and Foreign Policy English 4 Elective 2nd

9166 Poverty and Ihequallty: Causes, Experiences and English 4 Elective ond
Collective Actions

9167 Inequality in History and Now English 4 Elective 2nd
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2. Master’s in International Relations. PART TIME

Welcome to the seventeenth edition of the Master’s in International Relations at the Institut Barcelona d’Estudis
Internacionals (Part Time). This is an interdisciplinary programme that combines compulsory and pathway core
courses, as well as electives.

At the beginning of the Master programme, we strongly recommend that you contact your personal tutor, who
will guide you through your course selection and provide academic advice. Waivers must be approved by the
Coordinator of the programme during the previous days of the enrolment period.

If you don’t get any waiver, you must enrol in:

a) All compulsory courses:

« 1106 Teoria de las Relaciones Internacionales (6 ECTS) 1st year

« 1107 Asuntos Contemporaneos de las Relaciones Internacionales (4 ECTS) 1st year
- 1108 Comercio y Economia Internacional (4 ECTS) 1st year

« 1102 Comparative Politics and Democratization (6 ECTS) 1st year

« 1104 Investigacion Social Avanzada (4 ECTS) 2nd year

*« 1005 Final Research Project (10 ECTS) 2nd year

b) ONE of the following Pathway Core Courses: 1st year

« 9001 Mediterranean Area Studies (6 ECTS)
« 9008 International Political Economy (6 ECTS)
« 9020 International Environmental Politics (6 ECTS)

e« 9067 Global Governance (6 ECTS)
« 9068 Conflicts, Threats and Violence in Global Politics (6 ECTS)

c) Electives (up to 20 ECTS)

The minimum total number of credits should be 60: 24 credits for compulsory courses + 6 credits for Pathway
Core Courses + 20 credits for electives and the remaining 10 credits are for the Final Research Project.

If you get a waiver for some of the compulsory courses (and therefore you were to register less than 24
ECTS compulsory credits in total), the number of credits needs to be 60: 24 credits of compulsory courses
(less waivered credits) + 6 compulsory credits of pathway core courses + 20 (more the waived credits) and the
remaining 10 credits are for the Final Research Project.

Part Time students must enrol in at least 50% of the credits of the Master’s programme the first academic year
(please see the list of the compulsory courses above, where you can see the compulsory courses you must enrol
the first year). The second academic year students must register all the remaining credits until they reach 100%
of the credits of the programme.

The online enrolment period begins on 16 September at 9 am and ends on 19 September 2025 at

11.59 pm. If you have any further questions, you should contact the Academic Office (master@ibei.org). Please
note that no changes to your course choices can be accepted after this date.



mailto:master%40ibei.org?subject=

INSTITUT
BARCELONA
ESTUDIS
INTERNACIONALS

ENROLMENT GUIDE

1106 Teoria de las Relaciones Internacionales Spanish Compulsory | 1st
1107 ﬁig:ﬁgiigzgigporaneos de las Relaciones Spanish 4 Compulsory | 1st
1108 Comercio y Economia Internacional Spanish 4 Compulsory | 1st
1104 Investigacién Social Avanzada Spanish 4 Compulsory | 1st
1102 Comparative Politics and Democratization English 6 Compulsory | 2nd
1005 Final Research Project Engli_sh, 10 Compulsory | 2nd
Spanish
9001 Mediterranean Area Studies English 6 Pathway 2nd
2008 International Political Economy English 6 Pathway 2nd
9020 International Environmental Politics English 6 Pathway 2nd
9067 Global Governance English 6 Pathway 2nd
2068 Conflicts, Threats and Violence in Global Politics English 6 Pathway 2nd
9002 Sistema Juridico Internacional Spanish 4 Elective 1st
9006 Estudios de América Latina Spanish 4 Elective 1st
9010 Intelligence Studies (semi-intensive) English 4 Elective 1st
9012 Globalization and Society English 4 Elective 1st
9014 The BRICS and the Global Power Shift English 4 Elective 1st
9021 Desarrollo y Cooperacion Internacional Spanish 4 Elective 1st
9043 International Migrations English 4 Elective 1st
9055 International Relations of Global Cities English 4 Elective 1st
9058 i::gsgc and Social Development in Latin English 4 Elective lst
9064 Civil Wars English 4 Elective 1st
2088 Islam and Politics English 4 Elective 1st
9094 Data Analysis for International Relations English 4 Elective 1st
9095 Eurgpegn Union and its Neighbours: Politics, English 4 Elective let
Institutions and Instruments
9104 Eglriengn Policy, Diplomacy and Globalization (50% English 4 Elective lst
9130 Politics of Democratic Decline English 4 Elective 1st
9137 Global Public Policy English 4 Elective 1st
9141 Gender, Security and Peace English 4 Elective 1st
9144 Health Policy English 4 Elective 1st
9145 The Politics of Inequality English 4 Elective 1st
9146 European Security English 4 Elective 1st
9147 gzrrwlcrj]egr Regimes in the Aftermath of the ‘Arab English 4 Elective 1st
9002 International Legal System English 4 Elective 2nd
9003 European Foreign Policy English 4 Elective 2nd
9009 Nationalism and Ethnic Conflict English 4 Elective 2nd
9013 Geopolitics of Energy (semi-intensive) English 4 Elective 2nd
9016 Programme Evaluation in Development English 4 Elective 2nd
9022 Security and Development in Africa English 4 Elective 2nd
9024 International Relations in Latin America English 4 Elective 2nd
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9025 International Relations in Middle East English Elective

9026 International Relations in Asia English 4 Elective 2nd
9028 International Business and Economic Institutions | English 4 Elective 2nd
9029 Growth, Inequality and Poverty English 4 Elective 2nd
9031 Peace Processes and Conflict Resolution English 4 Elective 2nd
9036 Seguridad Internacional y Fuerzas Armadas Spanish 4 Elective 2nd
9040 Internship Engli§h, 4 Elective 2nd

Spanish
9041 Cybersecurity English 4 Elective 2nd
9048 Immigration Integration Policies English 4 Elective 2nd
9061 Minority Politics in the Middle East English 4 Elective 2nd
9062 International Climate Change Policy English 4 Elective 2nd
9073 Terrorism and Counterterrorism (semi-intensive) | English 4 Elective 2nd
9086 Program Design and Development English 4 Elective 2nd
9092 Global Trade Governance (intensive) English 4 Elective 2nd
9096 Human Security (semi-intensive) English 4 Elective 2nd
9097 Ltinz%li|tt;i?ai?§nfract|ce of International English 4 Elective 2nd
9100 Conflicto, Prevencién, Reaccidn y Reconstrucciéon | Spanish 4 Elective 2nd
2112 Public Policy Evaluation English 4 Elective 2nd
9114 Historical Legacies and Development English 4 Elective 2nd
9121 Politics of International Sanctions (intensive) English 4 Elective 2nd
9122 Bgzggmggt g!‘aalrs‘ig;g‘)j the Sustainable English | 4 Elective 2nd
9123 Criminal Violence in Latin America English 4 Elective 2nd
9131 The European Uniop, Human Rights and English 4 Elective 2nd
Democracy Promotion

9132 The European Union and the Developing World English 4 Elective 2nd
9133 :EnLi;(:Eie\?er; Security and Defence Policy (semi- English 4 Elective ond
9135 Policy Implementation and Delivery English 4 Elective 2nd
9136 European Public Policy English 4 Elective 2nd
9138 Natural Resources and Geopolitics English 4 Elective 2nd
9139 Identity Politics and Culture Wars English 4 Elective 2nd
9140 Gender, Globalization and Development English 4 Elective 2nd
9142 Public Policies and Global Agendas English 4 Elective 2nd
9148 Data Analysis with R English 4 Elective 2nd
9149 ggggsigac‘i’ﬁ;arlc’:' Right Wing Extremism & English | 4 Elective 2nd
9150 Artificial Intelligence: Ethics and Governance English 4 Elective 2nd
9151 Sustainability and Global Environmental Justice English 4 Elective 2nd
9154 Hést.i;-lnusman Rights in Comparison with Other English 4 Elective 2nd
9155 U.S. Security and Counter-Terrorism English 4 Elective 2nd
2156 Introduction to Europe-China Relations (intensive) | English 4 Elective 2nd
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9157 Electlvg Cap;tohe Projects: Foresight and English 4 Elective ond
Strategic Thinking

9158 Rethinking Industrial Policy in Development English 4 Elective 2nd

9160 Latin American Inequalities English 4 Elective 2nd

9142 Cap;tone Fjourse: Economic Development and English 4 Elective ond
Public Policy

9143 Refugges, Migration and Security in the EU (semi- English 4 Elective ond
intensive)

9164 Impact Evaluation in Practice English 4 Elective 2nd

9165 Populism and Foreign Policy English 4 Elective 2nd

9166 Poverty and Ihequallty: Causes, Experiences and English 4 Elective ond
Collective Actions

9167 Inequality in History and Now English 4 Elective 2nd
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3. Master’s in International Security

Welcome to the fourteenth edition of the Master’s in International Security at the Institut Barcelona d’'Estudis
Internacionals. This is an interdisciplinary programme that combines compulsory and elective courses.

At the beginning of the Master programme, we strongly recommend that you contact your personal tutor, who
will guide you through your course selection and provide academic advice.

Students must enrol in the following courses:

a) All compulsory courses:

« 2001 Theories of International Security (8 ECTS)

« 2002 Research Methods in International Security (6 ECTS)

« 2003 Issues, Actors and Policy in International Security (4 ECTS)
e 2004 Research Seminar in International Security (4 ECTS)

« 1005 Final Research Project (10 ECTS)

b) Electives in International Security (a minimum of 8 and a maximum of 28 credits)
9009 Nationalism and Ethnic Conflict (4 ECTS)

« 9010 Intelligence Studies (semi-intensive) (4 ECTS)

e 9022 Security and Development in Africa (4 ECTS)

9031 Peace Processes and Conflict Resolution (4 ECTS)

« 9036 Seguridad Internacional y Fuerzas Armadas (4 ECTS)

e 9041 Cybersecurity (4 ECTS)

e 9064 Civil Wars (4 ECTS)

« 9073 Terrorism and Counterterrorism (4 ECTS)

« 9096 Human Security (semi-intensive) (4 ECTS)

« 9100 Conflicto, Prevencidn, Reaccion y Reconstruccidon (4 ECTS)
e 9121 Politics of International Sanctions (intensive) (4 ECTS)

« 9123 Criminal Violence in Latin America (4 ECTS)

e 9133 European Security and Defence Policy (semi-intensive) (4 ECTS)
« 9138 Natural Resources and Geopolitics (4 ECTS)

« 9139 Identity Politics and Culture Wars (4 ECTS)

e 9141 Gender, Security and Peace (4 ECTS)

e 9146 European Security (4 ECTS)
e 9149 Online Radicalization, Right Wing Extremism & Conspiracy Theories (4 ECTS)
e 9155 U.S. Security and Counter-Terrorism (4 ECTS)

c) Other electives (a maximum of 20 credits)

The total number of credits should be 60: 22 credits for compulsory courses and 10 credits for the Final Research
Project. In addition, there are up to 28 credits for elective courses, with a minimum of 8 credits for electives
specifically designed for the Master’s in International Security.

The online enrolment period begins on 16 September at 9 am and ends on 19 September 2025

at 11.59 pm. If you have any further questions, you should contact the Academic Office (master@ibei.org).
Please note that no changes to your course choices can be accepted after this date.
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2001 Theories of International Security English Compulsory 1st
2002 Research Methods in International Security English 6 Compulsory 1st
2003 Issueg, Actors and Policy in International B 4 Sommulse ond
Security
2004 Research Seminar in International Security English 4 Compulsory 2nd
1005 Final Research Project English 10 Compulsory 2nd
2010 Intelligence Studies (semi-intensive) English 4 :Electwe.Courses N st
nternational Security
9064 Civil Wars English 4 Elective Coursesin | 4
International Security
9141 Gender, Security and Peace English 4 :Electwe_Courses N 1st
nternational Security
. . Elective Courses in
9146 European Security English 4 Intermeriane] Seeuiiy 1st
9009  Nationalism and Ethnic Conflict English 4 BlectivelCotsesin N bnd
International Security
9022 Security and Development in Africa English 4 Elect|ve'Courses N 2nd
International Security
9031 Peace Processes and Conflict Resolution English 4 Electwe_Courses " 2nd
International Security
9036 Seguridad Internacional y Fuerzas Armadas | Spanish 4 :Electwe.Courses " 2nd
nternational Security
. . Elective Courses in
9041 Cybersecurity English 4 T 2nd
9073 Tl'error'lsm and Counterterrorism (semi- sl 4 Elective_Courses in_ 2nd
intensive) International Security
9096 Human Security (semi-intensive) English 4 :Elechve'Courses N 2nd
nternational Security
9100 Conflicto, Prg\’/enuon, Reacciony et 4 Electwe_Courses in 5y
Reconstruccion International Security
9121 Politics of International Sanctions (intensive) | English 4 FleCtlve.CourseS N 2nd
nternational Security
9123 Criminal Violence in Latin America English 4 Elect|ve'Courses N 2nd
International Security
9133 Europgan Security and Defence Policy (semi- el 4 Electwe_Courses in 5
intensive) International Security
9138 Natural Resources and Geopolitics English 4 :Electwe_Courses " 2nd
nternational Security
9139 Identity Politics and Culture Wars English 4 Elective Coursesin 1,4
International Security
9149 Online R.adlcahzatloln, Right Wing Extremism Frclia 4 Electwe_Courses in 5y
& Conspiracy Theories International Security
9155 U.S. Security and Counter-Terrorism English 4 :Electwe.Courses N 2nd
nternational Security
9002 Sistema Juridico Internacional Spanish 4 Elective 1st
9006 Estudios de América Latina Spanish 4 Elective 1st
9012 Globalization and Society English 4 Elective 1st
9014 The BRICS and the Global Power Shift English 4 Elective 1st
9021 Desarrollo y Cooperacion Internacional Spanish 4 Elective 1st
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9043 International Migrations English Elective 1st
9055 International Relations of Global Cities English 4 Elective 1st
9058 Econqmic and Social Development in Latin English 4 Elective lst
America
9088 Islam and Politics English 4 Elective 1st
9094 Data Analysis for International Relations English 4 Elective 1st
95 e U e QMO PANS grgion 4 tectve 1
9104 E(Jr(t;:g;ﬁ’sﬁ)cy, Diplomacy and Globalization English 4 Elective 1et
2130 Politics of Democratic Decline English 4 Elective 1st
9137 Global Public Policy English 4 Elective 1st
9144 Health Policy English 4 Elective 1st
9145 The Politics of Inequality English 4 Elective 1st
9147 gpe)rrwlcizr Regimes in the Aftermath of the ‘Arab English 4 Elective 1st
9002 International Legal System English 4 Elective 2nd
9003 European Foreign Policy English 4 Elective 2nd
9013 Geopolitics of Energy (semi-intensive) English 4 Elective 2nd
9016 Programme Evaluation in Development English 4 Elective 2nd
9024 International Relations in Latin America English 4 Elective 2nd
9025 International Relations in Middle East English 4 Elective 2nd
9026 International Relations in Asia English 4 Elective 2nd
9028 Inte.rna.tional Business and Economic English 4 Elective ond
Institutions
9029 Growth, Inequality and Poverty English 4 Elective 2nd
9040 | Internship Eggln'fshﬁ 4 Elective 2nd
9048 Immigration Integration Policies English 4 Elective 2nd
9061 Minority Politics in the Middle East English 4 Elective 2nd
9062 International Climate Change Policy English 4 Elective 2nd
9070 Mediterranean and Arab World Studies English 4 Elective 2nd
9071 International Environmental Politics English 4 Elective 2nd
9072 International Political Economy English 4 Elective 2nd
9086 Program Design and Development English 4 Elective 2nd
9092 Global Trade Governance (intensive) English 4 Elective 2nd
9097 L:inz%l;;t;crsisair;:nljrachce of International English 4 Elective ond
9112 Public Policy Evaluation English 4 Elective 2nd
9114 Historical Legacies and Development English 4 Elective 2nd
9122 Bgﬁggmggt g!‘aalziggg? the Sustainable g jigh 4 Elective 2nd
9131 The European Uniorj, Human Rights and English 4 Elective ond
Democracy Promotion
9132 'Iv'\;loerllfjuropean Union and the Developing English 4 Elective ond
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9135 Policy Implementation and Delivery English Elective

9136 European Public Policy English 4 Elective 2nd

9140 Gender, Globalization and Development English 4 Elective 2nd

9142 Public Policies and Global Agendas English 4 Elective 2nd

9148 Data Analysis with R English 4 Elective 2nd

9150 Artificial Intelligence: Ethics and Governance | English 4 Elective 2nd

9151 Sust.alnablllty and Global Environmental English 4 Elective ond
Justice

9154 U.S.. Human Rights in Comparison with Other English 4 Elective ond
Nations

9156 | Introduction to Europe-China English | 4 Elective 2nd
Relations (intensive)

9157 Electlvg Cap;tope Projects: Foresight and English 4 Elective 2nd
Strategic Thinking

9158 Rethinking Industrial Policy in Development English 4 Elective 2nd

9160 Latin American Inequalities English 4 Elective 2nd

9142 Cap;tone Course: Economic Development and English 4 Elective ond
Public Policy

9143 Refugges, Mlgratlon and Security in the EU English 4 Elective ond
(semi-intensive)

9164 Impact Evaluation in Practice English 4 Elective 2nd

9165 Populism and Foreign Policy English 4 Elective 2nd

9166 Poverty anq Inequ.allty: Causes, Experiences English 4 Elective ond
and Collective Actions

9167 Inequality in History and Now English 4 Elective 2nd
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Welcome to the tenth edition of the Master’s in International Development at the Institut Barcelona d’Estudis
Internacionals. This is an interdisciplinary programme that combines compulsory and elective courses. At the
beginning of the Master programme, we strongly recommend that you contact your personal tutor, who will

guide you through your course selection and provide academic advice.

Students must enrol in the following courses:

a) All compulsory courses:

7001
7002
7003
7004
7005
1005

Theories and Concepts of International Development (4 ECTS)
Growth and Development (4 ECTS)

Research Methods in International Development (6 ECTS)
Issues and Debates in International Development (4 ECTS)
Professional Skills in International Development (4 ECTS)
Final Research Project (10 ECTS)

b) Electives in International Development (a minimum of 12 and a maximum of 28 credits):

9012
9013
9016
9021
9029
9043
9048
9058
9062
9071
9072
9086
9092
9096
9097
9114
9122
9131
9132
9137
9138
9140
9142
9145
9147
9151
9157
9158
9160
9162

Globalization and Society (4 ECTS)

Geopolitics of Energy (4 ECTS)

Programme Evaluation in Development (4 ECTS)

Desarrollo y Cooperacion Internacional (4 ECTS)

Growth, Inequality and Poverty (4 ECTS)

International Migrations (4 ECTS)

Immigration Integration Policies (4 ECTS)

Economic and Social Development in Latin America (4 ECTS)
International Climate Change Policy (4 ECTS)

International Environmental Politics (4 ECTS)

International Political Economy (4 ECTS)

Program Design and Development (4 ECTS)

Global Trade Governance (intensive) (4 ECTS)

Human Security (semi-intensive) (4 ECTS)

The Politics and Practice of International Humanitarianism (4 ECTS)
Historical Legacies and Development (4 ECTS)

Development Finance and the Sustainable Development Goals- SDG (4 ECTS)
The European Union, Human Rights and Democracy Promotion (4 ECTS)
The European Union and the Developing World (4 ECTS)

Global Public Policy (4 ECTS)

Natural Resources and Geopolitics (4 ECTS)

Gender, Globalization and Development (4 ECTS)

Public Policies and Global Agendas (4 ECTS)

The Politics of Inequality (4 ECTS)

Gender Regimes in the Aftermath of the 'Arab Spring' (4 ECTS)
Sustainability and Global Environmental Justice (4 ECTS)

Elective Capstone Projects: Foresight and Strategic Thinking
Rethinking Industrial Policy in Development

Latin American Inequalities

Capstone Course: Economic Development and Public Policy

c) Other electives (a maximum of 16 credits)

The total number of credits should be 60: 22 credits for compulsory courses and 10 credits for the Final Research
Project. In addition, there are up to 28 credits for elective courses, with a minimum of twelve credits for electives

specifically designed for the Master’s in International Development.

The online enrolment period begins on 16 September at 9 am and ends on 19 September 2025
at 11.59 pm. If you have any further questions, you should contact the Academic Office (master@ibei.org).

Please note that no changes to your course choices can be accepted after this date.
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7001 Theories and Concepts of International English 4 Compulsory 1st
Development
7002 | Growth and Development English 4 Compulsory 1st
7003 Research Methods in International English b Cariul ey 1st
Development
7004 Issues and Debates in International English 4 Compulsory 1st
Development
7005 Professional Skills in International English 4 Compulsory ond
Development
1005 | Final Research Project English 10 Compulsory 2nd
9012 Globalization and Society English 4 :Electwe_Courses 'n 1st
nternational Development
9021 | Desarrollo y Cooperacién Internacional Spanish 4 FleCtlve.Courses n 1st
nternational Development
9043 International Migrations English 4 Elect|ve'Courses n 1st
International Development
9058 Econqmlc and Social Development in Latin e 4 Electwe'Courses in 1st
America International Development
9137 | Global Public Policy English | 4 ective Bourses I 1st
nternational Development
o . . Elective Courses in
9145 | The Politics of Inequality English 4 termaan Bevelspment 1st
9147 'Gender Rgglmes in the Aftermath of the English 4 ElectweICourses in 1st
Arab Spring International Development
o . . . Elective Courses in
9013 | Geopolitics of Energy (semi-intensive) English 4 S — 2nd
9016 Programme Evaluation in Development English 4 Electwe_Courses n 2nd
International Development
. . Elective Courses in
9029 Growth, Inequality and Poverty English 4 el Bevels e 2nd
9048 Immigration Integration Policies English 4 Elect|ve'Courses n 2nd
International Development
9062 | International Climate Change Policy English 4 lE‘eC“Ve.Courses in 2nd
nternational Development
9071 International Environmental Politics English 4 ElectweICourses n 2nd
International Development
9072 | International Political Economy English 4 lElectwe_Courses n 2nd
nternational Development
. . Elective Courses in
9086 | Program Design and Development English 4 iernatenel Beyels smat 2nd
9092 Global Trade Governance (intensive) English 4 :Electwe_Courses n 2nd
nternational Development
9096 Human Security (semi-intensive) English 4 FleCtlve.Courses n 2nd
nternational Development
9097 Lhe Pol.|t|c$ aqd Practice of International English 4 Electwe_Courses in ond
umanitarianism International Development
9114 | Historical Legacies and Development English 4 lElectwe_Courses n 2nd
nternational Development
Development Finance and the Sustainable . Elective Courses in
iz Development Goals (SDG) Englisr & International Development 21
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9131 The European Umon, Human Rights and English 4 Elective.Courses in ond
Democracy Promotion International Development
9132 The European Union and the Developing English 4 Elective_Courses in ond
World International Development
9138 Natural Resources and Geopolitics English 4 lElectwe.Courses n 2nd
nternational Development
9140 Gender, Globalization and Development English 4 :Electlve_Courses n 2nd
nternational Development
9142 | Public Policies and Global Agendas English 4 lElECt'Ve.CourseS n 2nd
nternational Development
9151 Sust.alnab|l|ty and Global Environmental English 4 Electwe.Courses in ond
Justice International Development
Elective Capstone Projects: Foresight and . Elective Courses in
gy Strategic Thinking Emgleh 0 International Development 2
9158 Rethinking Industrial Policy in English 4 Elective_Courses in ond
Development International Development
9160 | Latin American Inequalities English 4 Electlve_Courses n 2nd
International Development
Capstone Course: Economic Development . Elective Courses in
vie2 and Public Policy EmglEh . International Development 2
9002 | Sistema Juridico Internacional Spanish 4 Elective 1st
9006 | Estudios de América Latina Spanish 4 Elective 1st
9010 | Intelligence Studies (semi-intensive) English 4 Elective 1st
9014  The BRICS and the Global Power Shift English 4 Elective 1st
9055 | International Relations of Global Cities English 4 Elective 1st
9064 | Civil Wars English 4 Elective 1st
9088 | Islam and Politics English 4 Elective 1st
9094 | Data Analysis for International Relations English 4 Elective 1st
European Union and its Neighbours: . .
7095 Politics, Institutions and Instruments English 4 Elective st
Foreign Policy, Diplomacy and . .
9104 Globalization (50% online) English 4 Elective 1st
9130 | Politics of Democratic Decline English 4 Elective 1st
9141 | Gender, Security and Peace English 4 Elective 1st
9144 | Health Policy English 4 Elective 1st
9146 | European Security English 4 Elective 1st
9002 | International Legal System English 4 Elective 2nd
9003 | European Foreign Policy English 4 Elective 2nd
9009 | Nationalism and Ethnic Conflict English 4 Elective 2nd
9022 | Security and Development in Africa English 4 Elective 2nd
9024 | International Relations in Latin America English 4 Elective 2nd
9025 | International Relations in Middle East English 4 Elective 2nd
9026 | International Relations in Asia English 4 Elective 2nd
9028 :nte_rna_tlonal Business and Economic English 4 Elective 2nd
nstitutions
9031 | Peace Processes and Conflict Resolution English 4 Elective 2nd
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9036 Seguridad Internacional y Fuerzas Spanish | 4 Elective ond
Armadas

9040 | Internship Englls_sh, 4 Elective 2nd

Spanish

9041 | Cybersecurity English 4 Elective 2nd

9061 | Minority Politics in the Middle East English 4 Elective 2nd

9070 Mediterranean and Arab World Studies English 4 Elective 2nd

9073 _Terror_ism and Counterterrorism (semi- English 4 Elective ond
intensive)

9100 EO”“'“O' Prevencion, Reaccion y Spanish |4 Elective 2nd

econstruccion

9112 | Public Policy Evaluation English 4 Elective 2nd

9121 Eolitic; of International Sanctions English 4 Elective ond
(intensive)

9123  Criminal Violence in Latin America English 4 Elective 2nd

9133 Europgan Se_cur|ty and Defence Policy English 4 Elective 2nd
(semi-intensive)

9135 | Policy Implementation and Delivery English 4 Elective 2nd

9136 | European Public Policy English 4 Elective 2nd

9139 | Identity Politics and Culture Wars English 4 Elective 2nd

9148 | Data Analysis with R English 4 Elective 2nd
Online Radicalization, Right Wing . .

7149 Extremism & Conspiracy Theories English 4 Elective Znd

9150 Artificial Intelligence: Ethics and English 4 Elective 2nd
Governance

9154 u.s. Humqn Rights in Comparison with English 4 Elective 2nd
Other Nations

9155 | U.S. Security and Counter-Terrorism English 4 Elective 2nd

9156 Ilntrodu'ctlon to Europe-China Relations English 4 Elective ond
(intensive)

9163 Refugges, M|grat|on and Security in the EU English 4 Elective 2nd
(semi-intensive)

9164 | Impact Evaluation in Practice English 4 Elective 2nd

9165 | Populism and Foreign Policy English 4 Elective 2nd
Poverty and Inequality: Causes, . .

9166 Experiences and Collective Actions English 4 Elective 2nd

9167 | Inequality in History and Now English 4 Elective 2nd
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5. Erasmus Mundus Master’s in Public Policy (MMAPP)

Welcome to the thirteenth edition of the Erasmus Mundus Master’s in Public Policy (MMAPP) at the Institut
Barcelona d’Estudis Internacionals. This is an interdisciplinary programme that combines compulsory and

electives courses.

Students must enrol in a total of 60 credits: 44 credits for compulsory courses + 16 credits for electives.

a) Compulsory courses CEU-IBEI track:

« 8001 Public Management (6 ECTS)

8002 Global Governance (4 ECTS)

« 8003 International Relations Module (4 ECTS).
Select one of the following options:

* 80031 International Relations in Middle
East

* 80032 International Relations in Asia

* 80033 International Relations in Latin
America

* 80034 Contemporary Issues in Internation-
al Relations

« 8005 Global Public Policy Module (4 ECTS).
Select one of the following options:

* 80051 International Political Economy

* 80052 Development Finance and the Sus-
tainable Development Goals - SDGs

* 80053 Program Evaluation in Development

* 80054 Program Design and Development

*

« 8006 Internship (2 ECTS)

« 8007  Thesis Workshop (2 ECTS)

- 8008 Winter School (2 ECTS)

« 8009 Final Research Project (20 ECTS

b) Electives (16 ECTS)

a) Compulsory courses ISS-IBEI track:

« 8001 Public Management (6 ECTS)

« 8002 Global Governance (4 ECTS)

« 8003 International Relations Module (4 ECTS).
Select one of the following options:

* 80031 International Relations in Middle
East

80032 International Relations in Asia
80033 International Relations in Latin
America

80034 Contemporary Issues in Internation-
al Relations

« 8004 Political Economy and Development
Module (4 ECTS). Select one of the following
options:

* 80041 Growth, Poverty and Inequality

* 80042 Historical Legacies and Development

* 80043 Economic and Social Development in
Latin America

« 8006 Internship (2 ECTS)

« 8007 Thesis Workshop (2 ECTS)

« 8008 Winter School (2 ECTS)

« 8009 Final Research Project (20 ECTS)

b) Electives (16 ECTS)

The online enrolment period begins on 16 September at 9 am and ends on 19 September 2025 at

11.59 pm. If you have any further questions, you should contact the Academic Office (master@ibei.org). Please
note that no changes to your course choices can be accepted after this date.
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8001 Public Management English Compulsory | 1st
8002 Global Governance English 4 Compulsory | 2nd
International Relations Module.
Choose one of the following courses:
« 80031 International Relations in Middle East
(2nd sem)
8003 « 80032 International Relations in Asia (2nd ol 4 e 1st and
sem) 2nd
« 80033 International Relations in Latin
America (2nd sem)
« 80034 Contemporary Issues in International
Relations (1st sem)
Political Economy and Development Module.
Choose one of the following courses:
+ 80041 Growth, Poverty and Inequality (2nd
sem) . ISS st and
SO0 + 80042 Historical Legacies and Development English & Compulsory | 2nd
(2nd sem)
+ 80043 Economic and Social Development in
Latin America (1st sem)
Global Public Policy Module.
Choose one of the following courses:
« 80051 International Political Economy (2nd
sem)
e 80052 Development Finance and the
. . CEU 1st and
8004 Sustainable Development Goals- SDGs (2nd English 4
sem) Compulsory | 2nd
« 80053 Programme Evaluation in Development
(2nd sem)
« 80054 Programme Design and Development
(2nd sem)
8006 Internship English 2 Compulsory | 2nd
8007 Thesis Workshop English 2 Compulsory | 2nd
8008 Winter School English 2 Compulsory | 2nd
8009 Final Research Project English 20 Compulsory | 2nd
9002 Sistema Juridico Internacional Spanish 4 Elective 1st
9006 Estudios de América Latina Spanish | 4 Elective 1st
9010 Intelligence Studies (semi-intensive) English 4 Elective 1st
9012 Globalization and Society English 4 Elective 1st
9014 The BRICS and the Global Power Shift English 4 Elective 1st
9021 Desarrollo y Cooperacidn Internacional Spanish | 4 Elective 1st
9043 International Migrations English 4 Elective 1st
9055 International Relations of Global Cities English 4 Elective 1st
9058 Econqmic and Social Development in Latin English 4 Elective 1st
America
9064 Civil Wars English 4 Elective 1st
9088 Islam and Politics English 4 Elective 1st
9094 Data Analysis for International Relations English 4 Elective 1st
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v Euhern nonand e Neghbours Paes engien 4 e 1
9104 Eglriiig)n Policy, Diplomacy and Globalization (50% English 4 Elective 1st
9130 Politics of Democratic Decline English 4 Elective 1st
9137 Global Public Policy English 4 Elective 1st
9147 Gender, Security and Peace English 4 Elective 1st
9144 Health Policy English 4 Elective 1st
9145 The Politics of Inequality English 4 Elective 1st
9146 European Security English 4 Elective 1st
9147 ggplﬁri]egr Regimes in the Aftermath of the 'Arab English 4 Elective 1st
9002 International Legal System English 4 Elective 2nd
9003 European Foreign Policy English 4 Elective 2nd
2009 Nationalism and Ethnic Conflict English 4 Elective 2nd
9013 Geopolitics of Energy (semi-intensive) English 4 Elective 2nd
9016 Programme Evaluation in Development English 4 Elective 2nd
9022 Security and Development in Africa English 4 Elective 2nd
9024 International Relations in Latin America English 4 Elective 2nd
9025 International Relations in Middle East English 4 Elective 2nd
9026 International Relations in Asia English 4 Elective 2nd
9028 International Business and Economic Institutions | English 4 Elective 2nd
9029 Growth, Inequality and Poverty English 4 Elective 2nd
9031 Peace Processes and Conflict Resolution English 4 Elective 2nd
9036 Seguridad Internacional y Fuerzas Armadas Spanish | 4 Elective 2nd
9041 Cybersecurity English 4 Elective 2nd
9048 Immigration Integration Policies English 4 Elective 2nd
9061 Minority Politics in the Middle East English 4 Elective 2nd
9062 International Climate Change Policy English 4 Elective 2nd
9070 Mediterranean and Arab World Studies English 4 Elective 2nd
9071 International Environmental Politics English 4 Elective 2nd
9072 International Political Economy English 4 Elective 2nd
9073 Terrorism and Counterterrorism (semi-intensive) | English 4 Elective 2nd
9086 Program Design and Development English 4 Elective 2nd
9092 Global Trade Governance (intensive) English 4 Elective 2nd
9096 Human Security (semi-intensive) English 4 Elective 2nd
9097 The Pol.itics_ apd Practice of International English 4 Elective ond
Humanitarianism
9100 Conflicto, Prevencidn, Reaccidn y Reconstruccién | Spanish 4 Elective 2nd
9112 Public Policy Evaluation English 4 Elective 2nd
9114 Historical Legacies and Development English 4 Elective 2nd
9121 Politics of International Sanctions (intensive) English 4 Elective 2nd
9122 ggﬁgmggt Eg‘aalgc(‘gsg‘)j the Sustainable English |4 Elective 2nd
9123 Criminal Violence in Latin America English 4 Elective 2nd




INSTITUT
m - Berupis ENROLMENT GUIDE

INTERNACIONALS

9131 The European Umon, Human Rights and English 4 Elective ond
Democracy Promotion

9132 The European Union and the Developing World English 4 Elective 2nd

9133 Europr_san Security and Defence Policy (semi- English 4 Elective 2nd
intensive)

9135 Policy Implementation and Delivery English 4 Elective 2nd

9136 European Public Policy English 4 Elective 2nd

9138 Natural Resources and Geopolitics English 4 Elective 2nd

9139 Identity Politics and Culture Wars English 4 Elective 2nd

9140 Gender, Globalization and Development English 4 Elective 2nd

9142 Public Policies and Global Agendas English 4 Elective 2nd

9148 Data Analysis with R English 4 Elective 2nd

9149 OnllnelRad|cal|zat.|on, Right Wing Extremism & English 4 Elective ond
Conspiracy Theories

2150 Artificial Intelligence: Ethics and Governance English 4 Elective 2nd

9151 Sustainability and Global Environmental Justice English 4 Elective 2nd

9154 U.S._ Human Rights in Comparison with Other English 4 Elective ond
Nations

9155 U.S. Security and Counter-Terrorism English 4 Elective 2nd

2156 Introduction to Europe-China Relations (intensive) | English 4 Elective 2nd

9157 Elective_ Cap_sto_ne Projects: Foresight and English 4 Elective 2nd
Strategic Thinking

9158 Rethinking Industrial Policy in Development English 4 Elective 2nd

9160 Latin American Inequalities English 4 Elective 2nd

9162 Caps_tone _Course: Economic Development and English 4 Elective 2nd
Public Policy

9163 Refugges, Migration and Security in the EU (semi- English 4 Elective 2nd
intensive)

9164 Impact Evaluation in Practice English 4 Elective 2nd

9165 Populism and Foreign Policy English 4 Elective 2nd

9166 Poverty and |r_1equal|ty: Causes, Experiences and English 4 Elective 2nd
Collective Actions

9167 Inequality in History and Now English 4 Elective 2nd
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6. Master’s in Public Policy

Welcome to the third edition of the Master’'s in Public Policy at the Institut Barcelona d’Estudis Internacionals. This
is an interdisciplinary programme that combines compulsory and pathway core courses, as well as electives.

At the beginning of the Master programme, we strongly recommend that you contact your personal tutor, who
will guide you through your course selection and provide academic advice.

Students must enrol in the following courses:
a) All compulsory courses:

e 6001 Economic Analysis of Governments (6 ECTS)

e 6002 Politics and Public Policy Process (6 ECTS)

« 6003 Methods for Policy Analysis (Quantitative) (6 ECTS)
e 6004 Methods for Policy Analysis (Qualitative) (4 ECTS)
6005 Philosophy of Public Policy (4 ECTS)

. 6006 Final Research Project (8 ECTS)

b) ONE of the following pathway elective courses:
.« 9127 Global Public Policy (6 ECTS)
.« 9128 European Public Policy (6 ECTS)
+ 9153 Policy Evaluation (6 ECTS)

c) Electives (up to 20 ECTS)

The minimum total number of credits should be 60: 26 credits for compulsory courses + 6 credits for pathway
elective courses + 20 credits for electives courses and the remaining 8 credits are for the Final Research Project

The online enrolment period begins on 16 September at 9 am and ends on 19 September 2025

at 11.59 pm. If you have any further questions, you should contact the Academic Office (master@ibei.org).
Please note that no changes to your course choices can be accepted after this date.
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6001 Economic Analysis of Governments English Compulsory | 1st
6002 Politics and Public Policy Process English 6 Compulsory | 1st
6003 Methods for Policy Analysis (Quantitative) English 6 Compulsory | 1st
6004 Methods for Policy Analysis (Qualitative) English 4 Compulsory | 2nd
6005 Philosophy of Public Policy English 4 Compulsory | 2nd
6006 Final Research Project English 8 Compulsory | 2nd
9127 Global Public Policy English 6 Pathway 1st
9128 European Public Policy English 6 Pathway 2nd
9153 Policy Evaluation English 6 Pathway 2nd
9002 Sistema Juridico Internacional Spanish 4 Elective 1st
9006 Estudios de América Latina Spanish | 4 Elective 1st
9012 Globalization and Society English 4 Elective 1st
9014 The BRICS and the Global Power Shift English 4 Elective 1st
9021 Desarrollo y Cooperacion Internacional Spanish | 4 Elective 1st
9043 International Migrations English 4 Elective 1st
9055 International Relations of Global Cities English 4 Elective 1st
9058 i(r:sg\fi(r:;ic and Social Development in Latin English 4 Elective 1st
9088 Islam and Politics English 4 Elective 1st
g EuopenUnionand leNegmooursPolesgngisn 4 dlecte 1o
9104 Eglriiig)n Policy, Diplomacy and Globalization (50% English 4 Elective 1st
9130 Politics of Democratic Decline English 4 Elective 1st
9147 Gender, Security and Peace English 4 Elective 1st
9144 Health Policy English 4 Elective 1st
9145 The Politics of Inequality English 4 Elective 1st
9146 European Security English 4 Elective 1st
9147 gg;?@r Regimes in the Aftermath of the 'Arab English 4 Elective 1st
9002 International Legal System English 4 Elective 2nd
9003 European Foreign Policy English 4 Elective 2nd
2009 Nationalism and Ethnic Conflict English 4 Elective 2nd
9013 Geopolitics of Energy (semi-intensive) English 4 Elective 2nd
9016 Programme Evaluation in Development English 4 Elective 2nd
9022 Security and Development in Africa English 4 Elective 2nd
9024 International Relations in Latin America English 4 Elective 2nd
9025 International Relations in Middle East English 4 Elective 2nd
9026 International Relations in Asia English 4 Elective 2nd
9028 International Business and Economic Institutions | English 4 Elective 2nd
9029 Growth, Inequality and Poverty English 4 Elective 2nd
9040 Internship Egglrfshh 4 Elective 2nd
9041 Cybersecurity English 4 Elective 2nd
9048 Immigration Integration Policies English 4 Elective 2nd
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9061 Minority Politics in the Middle East English Elective

9062 International Climate Change Policy English 4 Elective 2nd
9086 Program Design and Development English 4 Elective 2nd
9092 Global Trade Governance (intensive) English 4 Elective 2nd
9096 Human Security (semi-intensive) English 4 Elective 2nd
9097 The Pol_itics_ ar_md Practice of International English 4 Elective ond

Humanitarianism

9112 Public Policy Evaluation English 4 Elective 2nd
9121 Politics of International Sanctions (intensive) English 4 Elective 2nd
9131 ggfﬂiigg;apnrgr:f&r“ma” Rights and English & Elective 2nd
9132 The European Union and the Developing World English 4 Elective 2nd
9133 E]tJt(recr)]p;tievaer; Security and Defence Policy (semi- English 4 Elective ond
9135 Policy Implementation and Delivery English 4 Elective 2nd
9138 Natural Resources and Geopolitics English 4 Elective 2nd
9139 Identity Politics and Culture Wars English 4 Elective 2nd
9140 Gender, Globalization and Development English 4 Elective 2nd
9142 Public Policies and Global Agendas English 4 Elective 2nd
9148 Data Analysis with R English 4 Elective 2nd
9149 gggsig&‘c‘i'ﬁ'e?:i'eosn' Right Wing Extremism & 1o iich 14 Elective 2nd
2150 Artificial Intelligence: Ethics and Governance English 4 Elective 2nd
9151 Sustainability and Global Environmental Justice English 4 Elective 2nd
9154 HéSt.ignusman Rights in Comparison with Other English 4 Elective 2nd
9155 U.S. Security and Counter-Terrorism English 4 Elective 2nd
9156 Introduction to Europe-China Relations (intensive) | English 4 Elective 2nd
9157 Eiﬁgt'e";cciﬁfgﬁ{:%P"OJeCtS: Foresight and English | 4 Elective 2nd
9158 Rethinking Industrial Policy in Development English 4 Elective 2nd
9160 Latin American Inequalities English 4 Elective 2nd
9162 gigitcoggl%;urse: Economic Development and English 4 Elective ond
9163 ::\r)]etfeungs?\?es)' Migration and Security in the EU (semi- English 4 Elective 2nd
9164 Impact Evaluation in Practice English 4 Elective 2nd
9165 Populism and Foreign Policy English 4 Elective 2nd
9166 Egngz?i/vaenﬁclt?gr?:ality: Causes, Experiences and English 4 Elective ond
9167 Inequality in History and Now English 4 Elective 2nd
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Enrolment process

1. Access the IBEI website

Access the IBEI website
www.ibei.org and click
the "Academic Office”
button located at the top.

Go to "Access
for students".

INSTITUT @== VIRTUAL CAMPUS
. BARCELONA

ESTUDIS

INTERNACIONALS

ABOUT IBEI RESEARCH FACULTY STUDIES

-

-~ R

.

“" Thinking Globally in Barcelona

ADMISSIONS STUDENTS ALUMNI

Master's in
INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT

Master's in
INTERNATIONAL
SECURITY

MasteEs in
INTERNATIONAL
RELATIONS

Research
Master's.in
INTERNATIONAL
STUDIES

]

INSTITUT O~ VIRTUALCAMPUS & ACADEMIC
_ BARCELONA
ESTUDIS
INTERNACIONALS

ABOUT IBEI RESEARCH FACULTY STUDIES ADMISSIONS

STUDENTS

ALUMNI AGENDA

Virtual Academic Office

Acces for:

= Faculty
= Students
= Administration staff

CovID-19

ESP CAT ENG

Master's in
PUBLIC POLICY
(Mundus MAPP)
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2. Select the language

Select your preferred
language.

ESTUDIS e - Spanish
INTERNACIONALS Online services and formalities Catatan

E_?ﬁ&'&ém Virtual Academic Office

English

Home |

Identification Master's Degrees

Generate user / password for the IBEI student / staff Academic procedures of the official IBEI Master's studies

Useful information

3 Class Schedule (7
5 Student guide, academic calendar and other information ey

3 Enrolment Guide ('

Home | Virtual Campus | Data protection
2018 Institut Barcelona d'Estudis Internacionals

3. Access to “ldentification”

Click “ldentification”.

ESTUDIS P o
INTERNACIONALS Ices and for

E _ BARCELONA Virtual Academic Office

Home

Identification Master's Degrees

Generate user / password for the IBE! student / staff Academic procedures of the official IBEI Master's studies

Useful information

3 Class Schedule (7'
3 Student guide, academic calendar and other information ('

5 Enrolment Guide ('

Home | Virtual Campus | Data protection
2018 Institut Barcelona d'Estudis Internacionals

27



INSTITUT

- BARCELONA
ESTUDIS
INTERNACIONALS

ENROLMENT GUIDE

4. Generate user / password

Select “Generate user
/ password for the IBEI
student / staff".

Virtual Academic Office

INSTITUT

. BARCELONA
ESTUDIS
INTERNACIONALS

Home / Identification —

Online services and formalities

Identification ~ Master's Degrees

Identification

9  Generate user / password for the IBEI student / staff ('

Home| Virtual Campus | Data protection
2018 Institut Barcelona d'Estudis Internacionals

5. Introduce your personal data

ATTENTION!

Please Introduce the same
data you have used for the
Admissions process:

e ID number or Passport
« Birth date
 Personal email address

If your personal information
does not match, you will not
be able to access.

INSTITUT

- BARCELONA
ESTUDIS
INTERNACIONALS

Change password

Change password option

*Nif/Passport

“Birthdate
“Email address (for example: email_alias@email_server)

4 Clean

@ Remember:

Use service is subject to IT security rules of the IBEI

The password generation could be late few minutes in function of actives services
Please, do not cancel the operation once it has been started

©2018
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6. Open your email

You will receive an
email with the subject
“Requested password
change” with a link.

Click the link.

De: master@ibei.org [mailto: master@ibei.org]
Enviado el: martes, 18 de septiembre de 2018 12:28
Para:

Asunto: Reguested passsword change

Mr. / Mrs. .

You are receiving this email for requesting a password change. You can proceed to change it fellowing this link. Remember to make the change before the 20/09/2018 at 12:28 link
(GMT+2).

If you have troubles using the link copy and paste the following text directly into your browser:

https:/ icoffice.ibei.org: 2443/ aps/controlPBC/8 cambio password url?entradaPublica= idioma-en&pais=GB&r i\ ionlD=cEAgdDR
Znfsp2tPVFDBiBTFTH4sHQXzfRrKGKvIm63UwMOTLTZLbDbWIOMEGTHsK3Pfg5rbuphVfcCMIpiByLQFOIMY63lyOmmF1ZLxBIPV/ 1 BwCurilgaXq16ACpdéc
VGjOXOMk1aEABRms50fmefA7RbEAH INTUI98UIHRjyPkoFomob30iavAnGiT2eQKUUDjZ H3gl0j0c7eXeOXGVY KYHTU7OR a3 0kRKBY THYFVW/AQS4i fPEy 3XmVWVJIA68JpPOBUHKS OMS0JAOTIO6yvY
PESSWK7vtP4iFZtA6fQoj3]3fgM7afn1220F8HOtIRmW3fy 1ZWOIlyPkfVx0KBIO8s 1 JUOQY94tHTA1YEJi5L DdDgj JIWIIMSV6IQbl7FidCatSgGv7 CIFBRT2agPzsfdagOULEVkOghESxwzgvdAYw

uel 4L QEdCKY 5rcQ3TOXdwubKVwedmCTmC3uVG1bMyOflumgl VOQGPASIpRECC59DMhIrn33ugm14fjol cKmO9IspyoB21Arjulp 3M5wdifQH5wWFIS62EE0Jt

HPIP

Your user ID is:

This is an automated message, do not respond directly to the sender. If you are having problems or You have not requested this change, please email to master@ibei.org and we'll
help you out.

Kind regards,

Gesti6 Academica i Qualitat Docent
Academic Office and Teaching Quality Assurance
+34935423030

Institut Barcelona d'Estudis Internacionals

Campus de la Ciutadella (UPF). Office 24.135 Ramon Trias Fargas 25-27.
08005 Barcelona (Spain)

www.ibei.org

7. Generate the password

Generate a new
password.

INSTITUT
 BARCELONA

ESTUDIS

INTERNACIONALS
Change password
Your NIU is:

“password Password
“Verify the password Verify the password
& Clean

© Remember:

Use service s subject to IT security rules of the IBEI

The password generation could be late few minutes in function of actives services
Please, do not cancel the operation once it has been started

©2018
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8. Access to “Master’s Degrees”

Go back to the main
Academic Office page
(steps 1 and 2) and select
the “Master’s Degrees”
icon.

E _ BARCELONA Virtual Academic Office

TUDIS Online service d formalitie
INTERNACIONALS Online services and formalities

Home

Identification Master's Degrees

o O

Generate user / password for the IBE! student / staff Academic procedures of the official IBEI Master's studies

Useful information

3 Class Schedule (7'
3 Student guide, academic calendar and other information ('

5 Enrolment Guide ('

Home | Virtual Campus | Data protection
2018 Institut Barcelona d'Estudis Internacionals

9. Access to “Registration’

Select the “Registration”
option.

Online services and formalities

m _ BARCELONA Virtual Academic Office
ESTUDIS
INTERNACIONALS

Identification  Master's Degrees
Home / Master's Degrees

Master's Degrees Q .

3+ General information on enrolment (%'
¥ Registration ('

2  Consult your current enrolment (7'

% Academic record (7

3 Issuing of master's diploma ('

% Class Schedule ('

Home | Virtual Campus | Data protection
2018 Institut Barcelona d'Estudis Internacionals
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10. Access to your Virtual Academic Office

You need to access the
Virtual Academic Office
with your username (NIA/
NIU) and password.

You will find your NIA/NIU
in the “User Keywords”
document you have
received by email.

INSTITUT

. BARCELONA
ESTUDIS
INTERNACIONALS

Signin

Click hereif you can not see this page correctly

11. Confirm your personal information

A warning displays in a
small pop-up window
and warns you that you
have to confirm your
personal information.
Click “Accept”.

Check your personal data
and confirm it.

You should review your personal data before continuing
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12. Check your personal data

Please, check your
personal data.

If some information is
missing you won't be able
to continue.

You will need to read and
accept the information on
data processing and the
terms and conditions on
the use of images taken
by IBEI.

To continue with the
enrolment process, click
the “Next” button at the
bottom of the screen.

Name and sumame ID/Passport
Year

Center NI

Study Type of Studies

Studles Plan Spacialty

My Personal Info Courses to enroll Payment liment
Information Confirmatio

@  After completing and reviewing the Personal Information press the Courses to enroll button to continue

MY PROFILE

Outside Spain v
Country

Address

City/Town

Province

Phone

Address
Zip/ Postcod )
City/Town
Province

Country
Phone

' regarding o ‘oven after completion of t

Outside Spain v
Date of birth

Country of birth

City/Town

Country nationals

Mobile Phone
Another mabile phone Optional
E-mail

Another e-mail Opiona
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13. Select the courses to enrol

You must select the
subjects you want to
enrol in by clicking the “+”
symbol in each subject.

In the upper-right corner
of the page you will see
a subjects and credits
counter.

IMPORTANT! There are
more than 60 subjects.
In order to see them all,
you must click and select
the “Next” arrow at the
bottom of the screen

or click the drop down
menu “Show” and select
100 entries.

To continue with the
enrolment process, click
the “Next” button

at the bottom of the
screen.

Name and sumame

Center
Study

Studies Plan
Permanency Regime

1D/Passport

Type of Studies
Specialty

My enrollment
? F Sunects creons

0 0

_‘

My Parsonal Info

Courses to enroll

Paymant
Information

@  Afer completing and reviewing the courses to enroll, press the Payment Information button to continue

COURSES TO ENROLL
Specialty 0~ Not specified
Permanency Regime 0-Full time

x

o 2002 - Resarch Methods inIntematinat Security
[+] 2003 - ssues, Actors and Policyin Intemational Securky
o Intemational Secty
o arch rojet

[+] 5007 - Intemations 1 egal System

o 9003 - Cuopean Foreign Plicy

o 9001 - East i Stocies

[+] 9005 - Global Political History

] 5006  Latin America Stodies

4] 9009 - Natonatism and Eteic Confict

K ca) 9011 - European Union

901 - Glpalzaion and Socery

[+] 9013 - Geopolitcs of Enerc

o 5015 - Globalato

o 5016 -rog

] 9017 - Understaning Develo

s015 - poi

a

[+]

a

a

[+]

] 9027 FOreian Plicy Analsis

Showing 1 to 25 of 67 enties.

Computsory

Compulsory

Compulsory

Master Final Project

Flective

Elective

Elective

Elective

Clective

Elective

Elective

Elective

Flective

Elective

Clective

Elective

Elective

Elective

Elective

Elective

Elective

Elective

Elective

Elective

Elective

Select a course to begin

g
H

®

Next [B]
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14. Payment information

In case you have a
discount or a scholarship,
it will appear in this
screen.

Please, click the “Next”
button at the bottom of
the screen.

Name and surname

Year

Cortar i<
Study

Studies Plan
Permanency Regime

o 8

MyPersonalinfo  Courses o enroll Payment Enrollment
Information Confirmation

@  Afer completing and reviewing the Payment Information, press the Confirmation button to continue enrollment

© o seinces e s it b Qargs Ty, o ool schalbip sabcion e the st

PAYMENT INFORMATION

Discount
Seholar
Deferred payment

Payment Methd © Transter - Bank
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15. Summary of the registration

Please, check the

summary of your - "
registration. o e

Click the “Confirm -—eo - —
button at the bottom rreeite ot wor R e,
of the screen. . =

Enrollment Provi

GENERAL INFORMATION

Highest course 1
Type of Plan credits
Conditional intern student No

Type of Discount 0 Ordinary

ACADEMIC DATA

Description Group | Period cass Couse | Modue | Cred Validated

Final Research Project 1 2 Master Final Project 1 xx 100 3 No o
2001 Tneorles of Intemational Securlty 1 1 Compuisory 1 xx 20 o No o
2007 Research Methods In ntermationsl Securlry 1 1 Compuisory i 0 50 o No o
2003 tssus, Actors and Pollcy I Intermational Securty 1 2 Compuisory 1 xx 40 o No o
2004 Research Smeinar In Interational Securlty 1 2 Compuisory 1 xx 40 3 No o
5002 Intemationsl Lagal Systam 1 1 Elective 1 xx 40 0 No [
5003 Furopean Forelgn Policy 1 1 Flective i xx 40 o No o
008 Fast Actan Studies 1 1 Flective 1 xx 0 o No o
5005 Globa Poliical History 1 1 Eleative 1 xx 40 3 No o
500 Latin America Studies 1 1 Elective 1 xx a0 0 No o
5009 Narlonicm and Fihnlc Conflicr 1 1 Flective 1 B 40 o No o
013 Geopltcs o Fnergy 1 1 Flective i xx 40 o No o
so17 Understanding Development: Theory and Practice 1 1 Elective 1 xx w0 3 No o
0% War and Genecide 1 2 Flective 1 xx 40 0 No o
5035 Internationsl Relarions n Humanirian Action 1 2 Flective 1 xx 40 o No o

Cred. Envo: Computsory: 220 Master Final Project: 10.0 Optional: 40.0

ADMINISTRATIVE AND TUITION FEES

FEES AND CHARGE:

15t regstration credit price 720 18033 1298376 € 1298375 €
Toral fees. 1298376 €

ADMINISTRATIVE FEES

Cost Total
Towalfees ome
100000 €
REGISTRATION TOTAL AMOUNT
y Katheri ? pay 1198376 €
Registration total amount 12.98376€
Daadline for payment 26/09/2018 10 02/10/2018 15t payment 1198376 €
PAYMENT METHOD
Payment Method Transfer - Bank
Printing date 190972018
1am hereby i y of my regi the data provided of the regi inthe t it i
By confirming my reglstration, | accept the syllabus 25 well s the academic regulations of the centre as set out In the Student' Gulde for year 2018-2019.1 3 y
Withdrawal s only accaptad if the registration faas hava already baen paid in full, @xcapt whore provided otharwise by Law at any givan time.
ree processing: | accept that the degree can only be processed if| meet the entrance requirements, which | must have ith certified photocopis the satisfactory completion of ion process of the

Master's programme.

o e




INSTITUT

- BARCELONA
ESTUDIS
INTERNACIONALS

ENROLMENT GUIDE

16. Documentation

Upon completion of

the registration, you

can download your
enrolment documentation
(Enrolment Proof

and Enrolment Bank
Transfer).

You can check your
enrolment documents

by clicking “Consult your
current enrolment” at the
initial page (see step 9).

To finish the enrolment
process, click the
“Continue” button at the
bottom of the screen.




INSTITUT

- BARCELONA
ESTUDIS
INTERNACIONALS

ENROLMENT GUIDE

17. Enrolment proof

The Enrolment Proof
document includes

a summary of the
enrolment and the total
amount to be paid.

INSTITUT ENROLLMENT APPLICATION

- BARCELONA ACADEMIC YEAR 2018/19-0
ESTUDIS 2 - Master's in Intemational slulxzs
INTERNACIONALS

Student:

NIA: NIP: DNI:

authorize the publication of personal data
Scholar Student: No

ACADEMIC DETAILS

Code Description Course Perlod Year Mod.Credits Type Valldated Pl Consumed
group Code Calls

1006 Final Hesearch Project 1 2 1 XX 100 Néamsée]:r No 0 0
Project
2001 Theories of Intemational Security 1 1 1 XX 80 Compulsory No 0 0
2002 Research Methods in International Security 1 1 1 XX 60 Compuisory No 0 0
2003 Issues, Aclurs dlé%guurllil'ily in Internalional 1 = 1 XX 4,0 Compulsory  No 0 0
2004 Resedrch Seinar in Internalional Securily 1 2 1 XX 4,0 Cuompulsory  No 0 0
9006 Latin America Studies 1 1 1 XX 4,0 Elective No 0 0
9011 European Union Political Processes 1 1 1 XX 4,0 Elective No 0
9021 Developmentand Intemational Cooperation 1 1 1 XX 40  Elective No 0 0
9023 International Protection of Human Rights 1 2 1 XX 4,0 Elective No 0 0
9025 International Relations in Middle Cast 1 2 1 XX 4,0 Clective No 0 0
9030 Data Analysis for International Relations 1 1 1 XX 1,0 Elective No 0 0
an31 Peace Processes and Conflict Resolufion 1 2 1 XX 4,0 Flecfive No 0 0
9032 War and Genocide 1 2 1 XX 4,0 Elective No [} 0
9034 Strategy 1 2 1 XX 4,0 Elective No 0
9035 i Relations in | i 1 2 1 XX 4,0 Elective No 0 ]
Action
Creds. Enrolled Compulsory: 22,0 Elective: 40,0 Master Final Project: 10,0
APPLIED CONCEPTS
Concepts Units Unit Price Total
1st registration credit price 72,0 180,33 € 1298376 €
Total 12.983.76 €
ENROLLMENT TOTAL FEE
Applied concepts Discounts Enroliment total fee
12.983,76 € 0,00€ 12.983,76 €
RESULTING CHARGES (Application / Last Enroliment modification)
Payment Payment Method Payment Deadline Bank Account Payment Date Payment
Amount
0 Enrollment deposit paid 23/05/2018 1.000,00 €
1 Iranster - Bank 26/09/2018 1 U2/10/2018 - 11.98,76 €

| am hereby informed that the validity of my registration is contingent on the truthfulness of the
data provided and the payment of the registration fee in the terms and conditions established.

By confirming my registration, | accept the syllabus as well as the academic regulations of the

centre as set out in the Student's Guide for the academic year 2018-2019. | also accept that,

should | withdraw my enrolment, withdrawal is only accepted if the registration fees have already

been paid in full, except where provided otherwise by law at any given time.

Degree processing: | accept that the degree can oan%/_f_be processed if | meet the entrance
ifi

requirements, which | must have documented with certified photocopies upon the satisfactory
completion of the evaluation process of the Master's programme.

Printing Date: 21/09/2018
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18. Enrolment Bank Transfer

The Enrolment Bank
Transfer document
includes the instructions
to make the bank
transfer.

Please state your full
name and NIA in the
transfer reference.

For payments from
accounts that operate
with currencies other
than the Euro, a transfer
must be made through
the following link: https://
www.flywire.com/pay/
ibei/

TRANSFERENCIA BANCARIA

Para pagos desde cuentas que operan en euros, debe efectuar una transferencia bancaria al nimero de cuenta
indicado a continuacion:

CODIGO SWIFT CAIXESBB ()

IBAN ES6521000679110200548114

TITULAR IBEI-Institut Barcelona d'Estudis Internacionals
REFERENCIA 8101000000698 000001 Mary Katherine Bell

Debe hacerse constar como ordenante de la transferencia el nombre y apellidos del alumno/a matriculado/a y el
NIA (nimero de identificacién del alumno). En caso contrario, el centro no podra garantizar la correcta asignacion
del importe transferido. Para pagos desde cuentas que operan con monedas distintas al euro, debe realizar una
trasferencia a través del siguiente enlace: https:/Avww.flywire.com/pay/ibei/

WIRE TRANSFER

For payments from accounts that operate in euro currency, a bank transfer must be made to the account number
indicated below:

SWIFT CODE CAIXESBB ()

IBAN ES6521000679110200548114

BENEFICIARY NAME IBEI-Institut Barcelona d'Estudis Internacionals
REFERENCE 8101000000698 000001 Mary Katherine Bell

The name and surnames and the NIA (student identification number) of the student registered must be stated as
the transferor. Otherwise, the center cannot guarantee the correct assignment of the transferred amount. For
payments from accounts that operate with currencies other than the euro, a transfer must be made through the
following link: https:/Awww flywire.com/pay/ibei/

19. You have finished your registration

The registration has been
successfully processed.

@  Your registration has been successfully processed.


https://www.flywire.com/pay/ibei/
https://www.flywire.com/pay/ibei/
https://www.flywire.com/pay/ibei/

INSTITUT
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Support

If you have any questions during the process, please contact
the Academic Office:

+ Mail: master@ibei.org

¥ Office 24.135, first floor
Monday to Friday from 10 a.m. to 1.30 p.m.
Monday to Thursday from 4 p.m. to 6.00 p.m.

In order to have a meeting with the Academic Office you
will have to make a prior appointment (presential or online)
through the following link: https://calendar.app.google/
FMWTbuVDnMV48i886



mailto:master%40ibei.org?subject=
https://calendar.app.google/FMWTbuVDnMV48i886
https://calendar.app.google/FMWTbuVDnMV48i886
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